Operating Data:

Net sales $ 708,485 $ 680,769 4%
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.51 $ 0.49 4%

Gross margin 13.7% 13.0%
Operating margin 3.2% 3.2%
Return on equity (1) 12.1% 12.3%

Inventory turns 23 23
Days sales outstanding 42 40

% of % of

Product Mix: Net Sales Net Sales
Notebooks/Mobility 24% 24%
Software 21 15
Servers/Storage 9 11
Net/Com Products 8 9
Other Hardware/Services  38   41

Total Net Sales  100%  100%

Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding 26,559 26,444
Total book value per share $ 16.14 $ 14.70
Tangible book value per share $ 13.15 $ 12.71
Closing price $ 26.42 $ 20.73
Market capitalization $ 701,689 $ 548,184
Trailing price/earnings ratio 14.4 12.2
LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2) $ 94,819 $ 86,122
Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3) 6.7 5.5

(1) Based on last twelve months' net income.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for acquisition, rebranding, and
restructuring costs, and stock-based compensation.
(3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended September 30,  2016 2015

Net Gross Net Gross
(amounts in thousands) Sales  Margin Sales  Margin

SMB $ 302,410 15.4% $ 268,720 15.1%
Large Account 233,778 13.3 242,771 11.9
Public Sector  172,297  11.1  169,278  11.2

Total $ 708,485  13.7% $ 680,769  13.0%

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Three Months Ended September 30,   2016   2015
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)   Amount  % of Net Sales  Amount  % of Net Sales

Net sales $ 708,485 100.0% $ 680,769 100.0%
Cost of sales  611,518  86.3   592,201  87.0

Gross profit 96,967 13.7 88,568 13.0

Acquisition, rebranding, and restructuring costs 1,054 0.1 459 0.1
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 293 – – –
Selling, general and administrative expenses, other  73,175  10.4   66,248  9.7

Income from operations 22,445 3.2 21,861 3.2

Interest/other expense, net (27) – (29) –
Income tax provision  (8,825) (1.3)  (8,831) (1.3)

Net income $ 13,593  1.9% $ 13,001  1.9%

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.51  $ 0.49
Diluted $ 0.51  $ 0.49

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:

Basic  26,542   26,423
Diluted  26,736   26,622

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Nine Months Ended September 30,   2016   2015
(amounts in thousands, except per share data) Amount % of Net Sales  Amount % of Net Sales

Net sales $ 1,957,044 100.0% $ 1,889,650 100.0%
Cost of sales  1,684,010  86.0   1,640,482  86.8

Gross profit 273,034 14.0 249,168 13.2

Acquisition, rebranding, and restructuring costs 1,895 0.1 730 –
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 377 – – –
Selling, general and administrative expenses, other  212,143  10.9   192,775  10.2

Income from operations 58,619 3.0 55,663 3.0

Interest/other expense, net (53) – (67) –
Income tax provision  (23,452) (1.2)  (22,382) (1.2)

Net income $ 35,114  1.8% $ 33,214  1.8%

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.32  $ 1.26
Diluted $ 1.32  $ 1.25

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:

Basic  26,514   26,281
Diluted  26,699   26,514

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted
for acquisition, rebranding and restructuring costs, and stock-based compensation. Both EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a
non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either includes or excludes amounts that are not normally
included or excluded in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. We believe that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA provide helpful